

FILED
July 9, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 32054-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

State of Washington, Respondent,

v.

STEVEN FLOYD OLSEN, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GRANT COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
P.O. BOX 37
Ephrata, WA 98823-0037
(509) 754-2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Issues pertaining to appellant’s Assignments of Error..... 2

III. Statement of the Case..... 2

IV. Argument 6

 1. Olsen may be convicted of both Assault in the Second Degree and
 Felony Violation of a No-Contact Order. 6

 2. Olsen’s conviction should not be overturned for improper evidence at
 trial. 11

V. Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Bunker</i> , 169 Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010).....	6
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Leming</i> , 133 Wn. App. 875, 138 P.3d 1095 (2006).....	10
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 128 Wn. App. 132, 114 P.3d 1222 (2005).....	7
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 148 Wn.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (2003).....	10, 11

Statutes

RCW 26.50.110(1).....	6
RCW 26.50.110(4).....	1, 6
RCW 9.94A.589(1).....	10
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a).....	8
RCW 9A.36.021(c).....	8

Treatises

Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Evidence Law and Practice</i> § 103.14 (5th ed. 2007).....	12
WPIC 35.50.....	8
